

10. Customs Order, 2006 (S 39/2006)

Section 2(1)

- i. Delete the definition of “customs port” and substitute the following new definition therefor —

“ “customs port” means any port within the meaning of the Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2016;”.

- ii. In the definition of “legal landing place” delete “Ports Act (Chapter 144)” and substitute with “Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2016” therefor.

- iii. Delete the definition of “Ports Department warehouse” and substitute the following new definition therefor —

“ports warehouse” means a warehouse of the Authority controlled and managed by the Port Master under the Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2016;”.

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

---

SCHEDULE 4 – *(continued)*

- |                    |   |
|--------------------|---|
| Section 2(2)       | Delete “Ports Department” from the third line and substitute with “ports” therefor.   |
| Section 61(1)      | Delete “Ports Department” from the second and third lines and substitute with “ports” therefor.   |
| Section 65         | Delete “Ports Department” from the second line and substitute with “ports” therefor.  |
| Section 69         | Delete “Ports Act (Chapter 144)” and substitute with “Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2016” therefor.   |
| Section 71         | <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>i. Delete “Ports Department” from the first line and substitute with “ports” therefor.</li><li>ii. In paragraph <i>(b)</i>, delete “Ports Department” from the first line and substitute with “ports” therefor.</li></ol>   |
| Section 72         | <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>i. Delete “Ports Department” from the fourth and fifth lines and substitute with “ports” therefor.</li><li>ii. Delete “Ports Act (Chapter 144)” from the seventh and ninth lines and substitute with “Maritime and Port Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2016” therefor.</li></ol> |
| Section 152(2)(h)  | Delete “Ports Department” from the second line and substitute with “ports” therefor.  |
| Section 152(2)(zg) | Delete “Ports Department” and substitute with “ports” therefor.   |